which were not identified in previous years and therefore were not recognized by the Group.

This omission resulted in material adjustments in comparative periods for retained earnings, net
income, underestimated asset retirement obligations liabilities and interest expenses related to
the present value and discount rate of these asset retirement obligations.

The accumulated amounts have been corrected by restating each of the affected items in the
consolidated income statement, consolidated balance sheet, consolidated statement of changes
in equity and consolidated cash flow for prior periods presented.

Impacts on the consolidated annual financial statements

The effects on the consolidated financial statements of the Group are presented below.

(Free translation from the original in Spanish)
Nexa Resources Perú S.A.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
At and for the year ended on December 31, 2024
All amounts in thousands of US$ dollars, unless otherwise stated

Page 9 of 64

(a) Consolidated income statement and of comprehensive income

2023

(As previously
reported)  Adjustments

2023
(Restated)

Operating expenses
Other income and expenses, net   (17,622)  33  (17,589)

Operating income   93,142  33  93,175

Net financial results
Financial expenses   (25,192)  (1,443)  (26,635)

Income before income tax   89,186  (1,410)  87,776

Net income for the year   46,443  (1,410)  45,033

Attributable to owners of the controlling entity   48,341  (1,410)  46,931
Attributable to non-controlling interests   (1,898)  -  (1,898)

Net income for the year   46,443  (1,410)  45,033
Weighted average number of outstanding shares
– in thousands   1,272,108  -  1,272,108
Basic and diluted loss per share – US$   0.038  (0.001)  0.037

(b) Consolidated balance sheet

   Consolidated

January 1, 2023

(As previously
reported)  Adjustments

January 1, 2023
(Restated)

Non-current liabilities
Asset retirement and environmental obligations   96,591  12,007  108,598
   220,846  12,007  232,853
Total liabilities   490,112  12,007  502,119

Shareholders’ equity
 Retained earnings   62,735  (12,007)  50,728
Total shareholders’ equity   661,717  (12,007)  649,710

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   1,151,829  -  1,151,829

   Consolidated

2023

(As previously
reported)  Adjustments

2023
(Restated)

Non-current liabilities
Asset retirement and environmental obligations   102,156  13,417   115,573

   222,243  13,417   235,660

Total liabilities   522,596   13,417   536,013

Shareholders’ equity
Net income   46,443   (1,410)   45,033

 Retained earnings   157,580   (12,007)   145,573

Total shareholders’ equity   708,185   (13,417)   694,768

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   1,230,781   -   1,230,781

(Free translation from the original in Spanish)
Nexa Resources Perú S.A.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
At and for the year ended on December 31, 2024
All amounts in thousands of US$ dollars, unless otherwise stated

Page 10 of 64

(c) Consolidated statement of cash flow

2023

(As previously
reported)  Adjustments

2023
(Restated)

Income before income tax   89,186  (1,410)  87,776
Interest and foreign exchange effects, net   24,883  1,443  26,326
Changes in accruals   1,527  (33)  1,494

Cash provided by operating activities   115,596  -  115,596

(Free translation from the original in Spanish)
Nexa Resources Perú S.A.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
At and for the year ended on December 31, 2024
All amounts in thousands of US$ dollars, unless otherwise stated

Page 11 of 64

(d) Consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity

 (As previously reported)  (Restated)

 Equity attributable to

owners of the
controlling entity

 Equity attributable to

owners of the
controlling entity

Retained
earnings Total

Non-
controlling

interests

Total
shareholders’

equity Adjustments
Retained
earnings Total

Non-
controlling

interests

Total
shareholders’

equity
At January 1, 2023 157,580 670,617 (8,900) 661,717 (12,007) 145,573 658,610 (8,900) 649,710

Net income for the year 48,341 48,341 (1,898) 46,443 (1,410) 46,931 46,931 (1,898) 45,033
Total comprehensive income for the year 48,341 48,341 (1,898) 46,443 (1,410) 46,931 46,931 (1,898) 45,033

  Other equity movements - 25 - 25 - - 25 - 25
At December 31, 2023 205,921 718,983 (10,798) 708,185 (13,417) 192,504 705,566 (10,798) 694,768

(Free translation from the original in Spanish)
Nexa Resources Perú S.A.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
At and for the year ended on December 31, 2024
All amounts in thousands of US$ dollars, unless otherwise stated

Page 12 of 64

3  Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Nexa Peru and its
subsidiaries as of December 31,2024.

The main entities included in the consolidated financial statements are:

Percentage of shares

Company
controls   Headquarter   Activities 2024   2023

[…]

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
At and for the year ended on December 31, 2024
All amounts in thousands of US$ dollars, unless otherwise stated

Page 25 of 64

(a) Market risk

The purpose of the market risk management process and all related actions is intended to protect the Group’s cash flows against adverse events, such as
changes in foreign exchange rates, interest rates and commodity prices, to maintain the ability to pay financial obligations, and to comply with liquidity
and indebtedness levels defined by management.

(i) Sensitivity analysis

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis of the main risk factors that affect the pricing of the outstanding financial instruments related to cash and cash
equivalents, and loans and financings. The main sensitivities are the exposure to changes in the US$ and Peruvian Soles exchange rate. The scenarios for
these factors are prepared using market sources and other relevant sources, in compliance with the Group's policies. The scenarios on December 31,
2024 are described below:

Scenario I: considers a change in the market forward yield curves and quotations as of December 31, 2024, according to the base scenario defined by
the Group for March 31, 2025.

Scenario II: considers a change of + or -25% in the market forward yield curves as of December 31, 2024.

Scenario III: considers a change of + or -50% in the market forward yield curves as of December 31, 2024.

   Impacts on income statement
   Scenarios II and III

Risk factor
Quotation at

December 31, 2024 Amount
Changes

from 2024 Scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%
Cash and cash equivalents
Foreign exchange rates

PEN   0.266   20,352   -2.31%   (470)   (5,088)   (10,176)   5,088   10,176

(Free translation from the original in Spanish)
Nexa Resources Perú S.A.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
At and for the year ended on December 31, 2024
All amounts in thousands of US$ dollars, unless otherwise stated

Page 26 of 64

(ii) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is managed through the Group’s Financial Risk Management Policy, which
states that the objectives of derivative transactions are to reduce cash flow volatility.

Presented below are the financial assets and liabilities in foreign currencies (mainly PEN converted
to US$) on December 31, 2024 and 2023.

US$ amounts of foreign currency balances  2024   2023
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   20,352   19,116

Other assets   19,602   15,426

   39,954   34,542

Liabilities

Trade payables   (30,633)   (32,150)

Salaries and payroll charges   (33,137)   (22,843)